ORDINANCE NO. _____-2013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 5 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND ARTICLES 4 AND 6 OF THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS TO ACCOUNT FOR CHANGES REQUIRED BY THE NEW LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CAPACITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM. (PLANNING COMMISSION).

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Planning Commission has considered text amendments to Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and Articles 4 and 6 of the Land Subdivision Regulations to account for changes required by the new Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Capacity Assurance Program; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did hold a public hearing on this proposed text amendment on May 9, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did recommend APPROVAL of the staff alternative text amendment by a vote of 9-0; and

WHEREAS, this Council agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation form of the Planning Commission is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is hereby amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5: ADMINISTRATION, ENFORCEMENT AND VIOLATIONS

5-2(h) SANITARY SEWER CAPACITY PERMIT – No development shall commence without a permit from the Division of Water Quality in conformance with the LFUCG Capacity Assurance Program documenting that adequate sanitary sewer service is available.

5-2(i) OTHER PERMITS - Additional permits may be required by the responsible Divisions to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 2 – That Articles 4 and 6 of the Land Subdivision Regulations of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government are hereby amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4: MAJOR SUBDIVISION PLAN PROCEDURE

- 4-5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROCEDURE All improvement plans shall be prepared and filed in accordance with the following procedure:
- 4-5(a) INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT Prior to commencing the engineering design for the public infrastructure of any major subdivision, the project engineer, developer and the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, acting by and

through its Urban County Engineer, shall enter into an infrastructure development agreement in a form and containing the provisions contained in the Procedures Manual. A new infrastructure development agreement shall be required in the event the developer of the property is changed to another development entity, or in the event the private agreement for infrastructure development services between the developer and the project engineer are terminated. All infrastructure development agreements shall provide that the subject development has sanitary sewer capacity in compliance with the requirements of Section 6-2 of these regulations.

ARTICLE 6: DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS FOR MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS

- 6-2 ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITY STANDARDS In addition to the specific design standards and requirements contained herein, the following minimum site conditions shall exist prior to Planning Commission approval of any subdivision, whether such facilities are provided by the developer, a private utility, or the Urban County Government.
- 6-2(a) PUBLIC SANITARY SEWERS Shall be provided as follows:
- (1) TREATMENT PLANT CAPACITY The projected amount of sewage effluent generated by the proposed development shall not cause the allocated capacity of the treatment plant that will serve the projected development to be exceeded, nor will it cause any violation of Federal, State or local water quality laws or standards in effect at the time of development.
- (2) SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM The proposed development shall be served by a sewer collection line of sufficient size and capacity to accommodate the effluent projected to be generated by the proposed development in addition to the demands placed on the system by existing development, without exceeding the design capacity of the sewer line and/or sewage pump stations.

For purposes of making this determination, "served" means that there is a sewage collection line in the public way on which the proposed development will have frontage or there is a sanitary sewage collection line otherwise available to serve serving the proposed development; or the developer will finance and will, at the appropriate time, execute a bond or other surety to guarantee the extension, in accordance with the 201 Master Sewer Plan and any sanitary sewer guidelines established by the Urban County Council, of a sewer line to serve the proposed development; or that construction of the sewer line is scheduled for completion within one year.

(3) DOCUMENTATION – Not later than at the time of execution of the Development Agreement, the developer shall provide written documentation from the Division of Water Quality that adequate sanitary sewer treatment plant capacity exists for the proposed development and that the proposed development is served by a sewer collection line of sufficient size and capacity as required by the LFUCG Capacity Assurance Program.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

TWJ:X:\Cases\PLANNING\13-LE0001\LEG\00393650.DOC

	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
Clerk of Urban County Council		